Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

Act 259 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	A Bill	
2			1402
3	Regular Session, 2007	HOUSE BILL	1492
4	Dyy Doprosontative Melech		
5 6	By: Representative Maloch		
7			
8	For An A	et To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING COUNTY		
10	ASSESSORS' CONTINUING EDUCATION; AND FOR OTHER		
11	PURPOSES.		
12	1011 0020		
13	9	Subtitle	
14	TO AMEND THE LAW C	ONCERNING COUNTY	
15	ASSESSORS' CONTINUING EDUCATION.		
16			
17			
18	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMB	Y OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:	
19			
20	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 19	-5-944 is amended to read as follows:	
21	19-5-944. County Assessors' (ontinuing Education Trust Fund.	
22	(a)(l)(A) There is created on	the books of the Treasurer of State,	the
23	Auditor of State, and the Chief Fisc	al Officer of the State the County	
24	Assessors' Continuing Education Trus	t Fund.	
25	(B)(i) The quorum	court of each county shall annually	
26	appropriate and pay into the fund in	the State Treasury the sum of four	
27	hundred fifty dollars (\$450) six hun	dred dollars (\$600) from fees of the	
28	office of county assessor.		
29	(ii) If any	quorum court shall fail or refuse to	į
30	appropriate and pay over the funds	o the trust fund in the State Treasur	у,
31	the Treasurer of State shall withho	d funds from the county aid due to th	e
32	county and shall credit the funds to	the trust fund.	
33	(2) The trust fund shall	l consist of all moneys required to b	е
34	paid in annually as set out in this	section, all interest earned from the	!
35	investment of fund balances, and any	remaining fund balances carried forw	ard



1	from year to year.		
2	(b) The funds in the trust fund shall be used exclusively for the		
3	establishment and operation of a continuing education program for county		
4	assessors and for paying the meals, lodging, registration fees, and mileage		
5	at the rate prescribed in state travel regulations of county assessors who		
6	attend the continuing education programs.		
7			
8	APPROVED: 3/9/2007		
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			

343536